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ADDENDUM NO. 3 
 
Date:  May 13, 2024 
 
Issued by: Sacramento City Unified School District 
 
Project: Project #: 0521-470  
  West Campus HS Baseball/Softball Field Improvements 
  
This addenda shall supersede the original Information, attachments, and specifications regarding 
Project No. 0521-470 where it adds to, deletes from, clarifies or otherwise modifies them. All other 
conditions and any previous addenda shall remain unchanged. 
 

 
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS: None 
 
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS: None 
 
DRAWINGS: None 
 
BIDDER QUESTIONS:  
Q1: Addenda 1 answer A30 about the redwood header boards being shown on sheet L7.3. I 
don’t see them nor do I see header boards on any other plan sheet. Addendum 2 did not 
answer the question that I can see. I cannot find the header board on sheet L7.3 anywhere. I 
suggest a markup on L7.3 showing the header board should be issued to clear this up, or at 
least liner foot given. 
A1: L7.3 is attached with header board clouded. Approximately 45lf. 
 
 

 
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 

Acknowledgement of this Addendum will be required at time of bid. 

Business Services 
Contracts Office 
5735 47th Avenue ⚫ Sacramento, CA 95824 
(916) 643-2464 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Janea Marking, Chief Business Officer 
Robert Aldama, Purchasing Manager II 
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SHEET NO.

PROJ. NO.

SCALEDATE ISSUED

CHECKED BYDRAWN BY

DATE

SHEET TITLE

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT ADDRESS

REVISIONSNO.

SUBMITTAL

DATE

CONSULTANT

STAMP

WEST CAMPUS
HIGH SCHOOL

BASEBALL & SOFTBALL
IMPROVEMENTS

5022 58TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95820

50% SUBMITTAL 10/20/23

100% DSA SUBMITTAL 12/15/23

BACKCHECK SUBMITTAL 03/18/24

CS/MB

03/18/2024

2309900

KEY MAP

NORTH
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1

DTL REF

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS INCLUDING UTILITY
LOCATIONS & REQUIRED SLEEVING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  VERIFY CRITICAL DIMENSIONS,
REFERENCE POINT LOCATIONS & CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INITIATING
CONSTRUCTION.  TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS OR REFERENCE POINTS SHALL BE SET BY THE
CONTRACTOR AS REQ.  NOTIFY THE DISTRICT'S REP. IMMEDIATELY SHOULD DISCREPANCY
ARISE & REDIRECT WORK TO AVOID DELAYS.

2. THE INTERFACE OF ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING SITE SHALL CONFORM & BE
SMOOTH & UNIFORM.

3. ALL REINFORCING & FORMS SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE & ACCEPTED BY DISTRICT'S REP.
PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

4. CONCRETE FINISHES SHALL BE AS NOTED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 4'X4' SAMPLES OF
ALL SPECIFIED FINISHES OF CONCRETE USING THE SAME MATERIALS THAT WILL BE USED IN THE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION FOR EACH TYPE SPECIFIED.  SAMPLES SHALL BE PREPARED WELL
ENOUGH IN ADVANCE OF SCHEDULED CONCRETE POUR TO ALLOW FOR REVIEW & POSSIBLE
RE-POURING OF UNACCEPTABLE SAMPLES.  UNACCEPTABLE SAMPLES SHALL BE RE-PREPARED
UNTIL ACCEPTED BY THE DISTRICT'S REP.  ACCEPTED SAMPLES SHALL BE PROTECTED & REMAIN
ON SITE FOR REFERENCE UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

5. ALL FENCES & GATES SHOWN ON PLAN ARE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS; REFER TO DETAILS &
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRECISE LOCATION.

6. ASPHALT SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL EDGES & SITE FURNISHING PADS ARE INSTALLED.

MATERIAL NOTES

DESCRIPTIONSYM

CONCRETE PAVING PEDESTRIAN

MATERIAL LEGEND

EXPANSION JOINT
SCORE JOINT

MATERIAL LEGEND
DTL REFSYM DESCRIPTION

LIMIT OF WORK

42" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE

6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE (WITHOUT SLATS)
6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE (WITH SLATS)

8' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE (WITHOUT SLATS)

30' TALL CHAIN LINK BACKSTOP

14'/16' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE (REFER TO DETAIL FOR
FENCE TYPE & SLAT LOCATIONS)

GUARD RAIL SYSTEM

12' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE

10' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE  (WITH SLATS)

INFIELD FINES

WARNING TRACK FINES

SYNTHETIC TURF (NO INFILL)

SOFTBALL BULLPEN (1ST BASE) - PLAN

SOFTBALL CHAIN LINK DUGOUT - PLAN

4 ROW BLEACHERS (6 TOTAL), REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
(NOT FOR DSA REVIEW PER IR A-22)

SOFTBALL HOME DUGOUT - 3RD BASE SIDE

SOFTBALL BULLPEN (3RD BASE) - PLAN

SOFTBALL BATTING CAGE - PLAN

SOFTBALL SCOREBOARD, REFER TO NEVCO PLANS

FLAGPOLE, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS & STRUCTURAL DETAIL

BASEBALL BULLPEN (1ST BASE) - PLAN

BASEBALL CHAIN LINK DUGOUT - PLAN

BASEBALL HOME DUGOUT - 3RD BASE SIDE

BASEBALL BULLPEN (3RD BASE) - PLAN

BASEBALL BATTING CAGE - PLAN

BASEBALL SCOREBOARD, REFER TO NEVCO PLANS

PORTABLE BATTING PRACTICE HOOD, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

6" CURB

12" WIDE EDGEBAND

FENCE CAP - YELLOW REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

FENCE CAP - BLACK REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

DRINKING FOUNTAIN- PEDESTAL

DRINKING FOUNTAIN - WALL MOUNTED

6" WIDE EDGEBAND

42" TALL x 4' WIDE CHAIN LINK SWING GATE - ACCESSIBLE

SOFTBALL INFIELD

BASEBALL INFIELD

SOFTBALL BACKSTOP ELEVATION

BASEBALL BACKSTOP ELEVATION

FOUL POLE AT SOFTBALL, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

FOUL POLE AT BASEBALL, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

G1

G2

G3

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

34

35

27

28

29

30

31

32

G4

G5

G6

ELEVATED SCORER'S TABLE BOOTH, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

TRUNCATED DOMES - RECESSED

ASPHALT PAVING - VEHICULAR

OUTFIELD DISTANCE BANNERS, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

33

G7

G8

6' TALL x 4' WIDE SWING GATE WITH PANIC HARDWARE

12" WIDE TALL CURB

25

18" WIDE TALL CURB WITH FENCE

26

FIRE HYDRANT

36

18" WIDE EDGEBAND WITH FENCE

37a

RESTROOM BUILDING, REFER TO ROMTEC PLANS

COBBLE SPLASH BLOCK

38

PROTECTIVE NETTING OVER CHAIN LINK FENCE

REDWOOD HEADER BOARD

18" OUTFIELD WALL - ELEVATION (ALSO SEE STRUCTURAL)
12" OUTFIELD WALL - ELEVATION (ALSO SEE STRUCTURAL)

STAIR HANDRAIL
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40

NEW ADA STALL

41

CROSSWALK

RESTRIPE ADA STALL

42
5 ROW BLEACHERS, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
(NOT FOR DSA REVIEW PER IR A-22)

E

D2.1

8' TALL x 4' WIDE DOUBLE SWING GATE WITH PANIC HARDWARE

6' TALL x 12' WIDE DOUBLE SWING GATE
(WITH OR WITHOUT SLATS)

8' TALL x 4' WIDE CHAIN LINK SWING GATE WITH TRANSOM -
ACCESSIBLE

6' TALL x 24' WIDE DOUBLE SWING GATE

8' TALL x 4' WIDE CHAIN LINK SWING GATE WITH NETTING
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6' TALL x 4' WIDE DOUBLE SWING GATE WITH PANIC HARDWARE
C
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43

44

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

SHOVEL CUT EDGE
C

D5.1

P

D2.1

45 CONCRETE CURB WITH CURB CUTS

46 TALL CURB @ BIORETENTION

47 CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER @ SIDEWALK

48 STAIRS- SECTION

49 STAIRS - ELEVATION
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50 SOFTBALL OUTFIELD SECTION
I

D2.2

51 BASEBALL OUTFIELD SECTION
J

D2.2

37b

J

D4.1

CURB/ROADWAY SHALL BE PAINTED RED AND CLEARLY MARKED WITH THE

WORDS IN WHITE PAINT "FIRE LANE – NO PARKING CVC 22500.1" (REFER
ALSO TO SPECIFICATIONS AND DSA PL 07-03 FOR MORE INFORMATION)

52
AREAS WHERE NEW WORK OCCURS SHALL BE RE-STRIPED WITH
SIMILAR PAINT TYPE, COLOR AND LAYOUT.
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